I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 418-30 (LS)

Introduced by:

F. F. Blas, Jr.

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

E. J.B. Calvo

B. J.F. Cruz

J. V. Espaldon

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA

T. R. Muña Barnes

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

v. c. pangelinan

R. J. Respicio

Telo Taitague

Ray Tenorio

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending and congratulating CSM Kenny S. Leon Guerrero on his retirement from the U.S. Army after thirty-four (34) years of honorable service; and to extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'us Må'ase* to him for his unselfish efforts in helping people, and for his invaluable contributions to the U.S. Army.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN

2 GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, CSM Kenny S. Leon Guerrero was born in San Diego,
- 4 California, and is a native son of *Inarajan*, Guam. Kenny enlisted in the U.S.
- 5 Army in July 1975. Under the Army's new initiative, One Stationed Unit
- 6 Training (OSUT), he attended Basic Training / Advanced Individual Training
- 7 at Fort Polk, Louisiana; and after his graduation, he attended Airborne
- 8 Training at Fort Benning, Georgia; and
- 9 WHEREAS, CSM Kenny S. Leon Guerrero has served in every
- 10 leadership position, from Rifle Team Leader to Command Sergeant Major.
- 11 His various assignments include the 75th Ranger Regiment, 1st SFG-ODA151
- 12 (Airborne), 25th Infantry Division, Hawaii; the 2nd Infantry Division, Korea; 1st-
- 13 509th Airborne, Fort Polk, Louisiana; 2nd ACR, 1st Battalion, 19th Infantry; 2nd
- 14 Battalion, 60th Mechanical Infantry, the 9th Infantry, 1st 23rd Infantry
- 15 Tomahawk, 1/506 (Air-Assault) Infantry Regiment; and the Infantry Training
- 16 Brigade, U. S. Military Training Mission, Saudi Arabia. CSM Kenny S. Leon
- 17 Guerrero has also served as a Drill Sergeant at Fort Benning, Georgia, and as
- 18 an Operation Team Sergeant; and
- 19 WHEREAS, CSM Kenny S. Leon Guerrero's military training and
- 20 education includes all the NCO Education System courses; the Basic
- 21 Leadership Course; the Primary Leadership Development Course; the Basic
- 22 NCO Course; the Advanced NCO Course; the First Sergeant's Course; and the

- 1 Sergeants Major Academy. He holds an associates degree and is pursuing his
- 2 bachelors degree; and
- 3 WHEREAS, throughout CSM Kenny S. Leon Guerrero's career he has
- 4 earned many awards and decorations, including: the Defense Meritorious
- 5 Service Medal; the Meritorious Service Medal; the Joint Commendation
- 6 Medal; the Army Commendation Medal; the Army Achievement Medal; the
- 7 Humanitarian Service Medal; the Operation Iraqi Freedom/Operation
- 8 Enduring Freedom Medal; the Kuwait Liberation Medal; the Good Conduct
- 9 Medal; the Senior/Master Parachute Badge; the Ranger Tab; the Air Assault
- 10 Badge; the Canadian and Saudi Arabian Parachute Badges; the Pathfinder
- 11 Badge; the Expert Marksmanship Badge; the Combat Infantryman Badge; and
- 12 the Drill Sergeant Badge; and
- WHEREAS, CSM Kenny S. Leon Guerrero is blessed with three (3)
- 14 children: Leslie Leon Guerrero, who is currently employed as the Public
- 15 Affairs Officer with the Guam Homeland Security Office; Kenneth Leon
- 16 Guerrero, who is the manager of Shinny's Café, located in the village of *Ordot*;
- 17 and Jennifer Leon Guerrero, a recent graduate of San Diego State, with a
- 18 degree in International Business;
- 19 WHEREAS, CSM Kenny S. Leon Guerrero has served as the United
- 20 States Army Installation and Garrison Command Sergeant Major for Fort
- 21 McPherson and Fort Gillem since April 2008, and he will be retiring soon,

- 1 after having honorably served in the U.S. Army for over thirty-four (34) years;
- 2 now, therefore, be it
- 3 **RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on
- 4 behalf of the people of Guam, commend and congratulate CSM Kenny S. Leon
- 5 Guerrero on his retirement from the U.S. Army after thirty-four (34) years of
- 6 honorable service; and does further extend *Un Dångkulo Na Si Yu'us Må'ase* to
- 7 him for his unselfish efforts in helping people, and for his invaluable
- 8 contributions to the U. S. Army; and be it further
- 9 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary
- 10 attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter
- 11 transmitted to CSM Kenny S. Leon Guerrero; to the Honorable Madeleine Z.
- 12 Bordallo, Guam's Delegate to the United States Congress; and to the
- 13 Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 9TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2010.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed. D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES
Legislative Secretary